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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 1 

DOCKET NO. 13-0240 2 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 3 

OF 4 

 JODI CANNON 5 

 6 

I. INTRODUCTION  7 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 8 

A. My name is Jodi Cannon.  My business address is 300 Liberty Street, Peoria, IL 9 

61602. 10 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?  11 

A. I am employed by Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois ("Ameren 12 

Illinois", "AIC", or "the Company") as the Managing Supervisor of Customer Service.   13 

My particular emphasis is in the area of quality assurance over customer service 14 

activities.  My general duties as Managing Supervisor include interpreting and 15 

strategizing around identified business and financial drivers, collaborating with key 16 

relationships to understand the organizational impacts of new or revised processes,  17 

developing new concepts, strategies, and tools that help employees be more effective, and 18 

delivering utility-level scorecard targets, key goals and metrics. 19 

Q. Can you provide a general description of your employment history and 20 

educational background? 21 
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A. I have been with the Company for fifteen years, starting with the Contact Center 22 

as a Customer Service Representative.  I have been involved with quality and training for 23 

approximately twelve of the fifteen years.  I was promoted to a supervisor in 2002 and to 24 

General Supervisor in 2008.  I became a Managing Supervisor with Customer Service 25 

responsibilities over performance management in December of 2011.  I have a Bachelor's 26 

degree in Business Administration with a concentration in Management.  27 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?   28 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to provide an overview and assessment of the 29 

customer service, billing and account history activities relevant to this Formal Complaint.   30 

AIC witness Ms. Carla Langan presents a similar overview from a Division/operational 31 

perspective in testimony labeled as Ameren Exhibit 2.0. 32 

Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits in conjunction with your testimony? 33 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring the following exhibits: 34 

 Ameren Exhibit 1.1 – AMR History Log  35 

 Ameren Exhibit 1.2 – Meter Information from the Meter Management 36 

System 37 

Q. Can you please summarize your findings? 38 

A. Based upon my review, I believe there were several instances relevant to this 39 

Formal Complaint in which the Company could have performed better from a customer 40 

service perspective.  We hope to learn from this situation and to use the lessons learned to 41 

better serve our customers in the future.  It is my firm belief, however, that the Company 42 

has not violated any applicable Commission rules.  Regardless, it appears as though this 43 
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situation has been extremely frustrating for Mr. Crane ("the Complainant").  Although 44 

economic relief cannot always alleviate these types of concerns, the Company has 45 

credited the Complainant's account in the full amount in dispute in good faith and in an 46 

effort to help resolve this dispute. 47 

Q. Can you please describe the materials, systems, and other information you 48 

examined during the course of your review? 49 

A. Yes.  During my investigation, I reviewed the Company's Customer Service 50 

System ("CSS"), OAS (the Company's property management database), MMS (the 51 

Company's meter management system), and Impact 360 (the Company's call warehouse). 52 

II. CASE OVERVIEW AND CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY 53 

Q. Can you please provide an overview of this case? 54 

A. Certainly.  This dispute is essentially about the operational, billing and customer 55 

service contacts surrounding an "orphaned meter".  Used in this sense, an orphaned meter 56 

is a meter that is "on," but that is not synced to the Company's operational or customer 57 

service systems. Given the number of events and customer service contacts involved in 58 

this dispute, I believe a timeline of activities may be helpful in understanding how the 59 

underlying facts of the case developed.  The events material to this dispute are presented 60 

in chronological order below.  Where an event warrants further explanation or discussion, 61 

I discuss said event in further detail in proceeding portions of my testimony. 62 

 On November 10, 2008, Ameren Illinois installed Meter Number 98367529 63 

("the Subject Meter") at a premises located at 1376 Cedar Creek Road in 64 

Makanda, Illinois ("the Subject Property").   The meter installed on this date is 65 

a type of meter known as an AMR Meter, meaning that it has the capability to 66 

transmit consumption data electronically.  The consumption data associated 67 
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with the Subject Meter is contained on the AMR History Log attached to this 68 

testimony as Ameren Exhibit 1.1.   69 

 70 

o By way of background, there are 2 electric meters present at the 71 

Subject Property.  The Subject Meter is affixed to a small cabin, while 72 

the other meter is affixed to a pole some distance from the cabin.  Each 73 

meter has a separate electric account.  Both accounts were in the 74 

Complainant's name at all times relevant to this dispute.           75 

  76 

 On May 8, 2009, a severe storm passed through southern Illinois.  During this 77 

storm, a tree fell on the Subject Property, causing damage to electrical 78 

facilities on the customer side of the Subject Meter.    79 

 80 

 Shortly following the May 8, 2009 storm, Ameren Illinois removed the 81 

Subject Meter from its base and left it at the Subject Property in order to allow 82 

the Complainant to remove the tree and/or to repair his facilities. These 83 

activities are further discussed in the direct testimony of Company witness 84 

Ms. Carla Langan. 85 

 86 

 On August 20, 2009, Complainant contacted the Company regarding what he 87 

believed to be an abnormally high bill for electrical service.   Following our 88 

review and attempted field investigation, the Company agreed that the bill was 89 

based on a "bad read" and credited Complainant's account the amount in 90 

question.  91 

 92 

 On September 16, 2009, the Complainant again contacted the Company 93 

regarding the bill that was the subject of the August 20, 2009 call.  The 94 

Customer Service Representative ("CSR") who received the call explained to 95 

the Complainant how the refund had been processed and the Complainant 96 

appeared to be satisfied with the outcome. 97 

 98 

 On December 15, 2009, a Company employee noticed that the Subject Meter 99 

was no longer present, or at least observable on the Subject Property.  Said 100 

employee recorded this observation and the Subject Meter was removed from 101 

CSS. These activities are further discussed in the direct testimony of Company 102 

witness Ms. Langan. 103 

 104 

 On April 15, 2010, the Complainant called to request a reconnection of 105 

electrical service at the Subject Premises.  However, because the Complainant 106 

informed the CSR with whom he spoke that he had not turned off certain 107 
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relevant breakers, the CSR was unable to enter a reconnection order at that 108 

time.   109 

 110 

 On April 16, 2010 (one day later), the Complainant again contacted the 111 

Company to request reconnection of electrical service. In response, the CSR 112 

with whom he spoke entered a reconnection order; however, this reconnection 113 

order was entered on the account associated with other meter located on the 114 

Subject Property (the one attached to the pole) and not the account associated 115 

with the Subject Meter.  As a result, a field technician traveled to the Subject 116 

Property and entered a notation indicating that the [other] meter was already 117 

connected.  However, I believe it is likely that said technician reconnected the 118 

Subject Meter while he was at the Subject Property on April 16, 2010.  119 

Although CSS contains no notation to this effect, the AMR History Log, 120 

attached as Ameren Exhibit 1.1, reflects activation consistent with an April 121 

16, 2010 reconnection date (see Row 1007). An April 16, 2010 reconnection 122 

date would also seem logical given that the technician was at the Subject 123 

Property on that date. These reconnection activities are further discussed in 124 

the direct testimony of Company witness Ms. Langan. 125 

 126 

 On September 28, 2012, the Complainant contacted the Company in order to 127 

inquire about obtaining service at the Subject Property for a tenant.   128 

 129 

 On November 9, 2012, the Complainant again contacted Ameren Illinois, 130 

indicating that his electrical service was on and stating that he was willing to 131 

pay for back consumption.    132 

 133 

 On November 19, 2012, Ameren Illinois issued the Complainant a bill for 134 

previously-unbilled service in the amount of $214.37.  The issuance of this 135 

bill was based on the information received during the November 9, 2012 call.  136 

Additional detail supporting this billing is discussed in further detail below.  137 

 138 

 In early 2013, the Company received several calls from the Complainant (and 139 

left several voicemails in response) about the bill issued on November 19, 140 

2013 and the underlying circumstances relevant to that billing and this 141 

Complaint.  These calls include the following: 142 

 143 

o  A 26:38 minute call with Company CSR Lakesha; 144 

 145 

o A 19:05 minute call with Company CSR Supervisor Kierston; 146 

 147 
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o A voicemail message from CSR Supervisor Kierston in an attempt to 148 

follow-up on their previous conversation; 149 

 150 

o A 9:30 minute call with Company CSR Thomas; 151 

 152 

o A 19:39 minute conversation with CSR Meghan initiated by 153 

Complainant following CSR Supervisor Kierston's request for the 154 

Complainant to call her back; and  155 

 156 

o A 15:23 minute conversation with CSR Supervisor LaKesha     157 

 158 

 On March 26, 2013, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the 159 

Illinois Commerce Commission ("the ICC" or "Commission"). 160 

 161 

 During the 2
nd

 Quarter of 2013 the Complainant and the Company engaged in 162 

discovery and settlement discussions. 163 

 164 

 On August 2, 2013, the Company credited the Complainant's account for the 165 

amount in dispute.  This amount included the $214.37 issued on the 166 

November 19, 2012 bill, as well as consumption incurred during the following 167 

month and all related late fees.  The Company also compensated the 168 

Complainant with an additional $95.00 in order to reimburse the Complainant 169 

for expenses incurred in obtaining call records necessary to prosecute his 170 

claim.   171 

 172 

Q. Have recordings of all of the calls referenced above been provided to the 173 

Complaint during the discovery process?  174 

A. Yes.  As I understand it, electronic files containing recordings of the above-listed 175 

calls were provided to Complainant by counsel for Ameren Illinois. I am unaware of any 176 

relevant calls that were not provided to the Complainant.  177 

III. QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEW AND "LESSONS LEARNED" 178 

Q. Based on your review of the information available to you and the customer 179 

service contacts listed above, have you identified any instances in which, from a 180 
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customer service perspective, the Company could have performed better in 181 

handling Complainant's issues?   182 

A. Yes, I have identified several examples.  To begin, when Complainant called the 183 

Company to request a reconnection of the Subject Meter on April 16, 2010, it appears as 184 

though the CSR entered the work order on an incorrect account.   As explained above, 185 

there are 2 premises reflected in CSS for the property located at 1376 Cedar Creek Road 186 

in Makanda, Illinois.  Although when the Complainant called to request the relevant 187 

reconnection he referenced "the meter by the white house", the CSR did not verify the 188 

specific meter, premises, or account to which he was referring.  We believe this is the 189 

source of the problem.  Had the correct order been placed on the correct premises, 190 

completion of the resulting service order would have provided appropriate historical 191 

information and triggered actions required to reinitiate billing.  192 

Q. Have you identified any other examples? 193 

A. Yes.  In addition to the example listed above, I believe that when the Complainant 194 

contacted the Company on September 28, 2012, the CSR who handled the call should 195 

have initiated a work order requesting that a division representative follow-up in person 196 

on the Complainant's underlying meter issue.  During the call, the Complainant explained 197 

that he had not received any bills for service since the Company performed the 198 

reconnection in 2010.  In doing so, the Complainant read the meter number to the CSR, 199 

indicating that the meter was physically present at the premises.  Although the CSR 200 

correctly noted that the meter had been removed in CSS, a deeper review of the related 201 

service orders would have also confirmed that the meter had likely been reinstalled. 202 
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Q. Based on your review of Company records, was the September 28, 2012 call 203 

the first instance in which the Complainant informed the Company that he was not 204 

receiving a bill for active service? 205 

A. Yes.  We have no records, calls, or contact notes indicating that Complainant 206 

informed the Company of this fact prior to the September 28, 2012 call. 207 

Q. Had the CSR who fielded the September 28, 2012 call confirmed the active 208 

status of the meter (either through internal documentation and/or pursuant to an 209 

investigation by a field technician) what would have been the result from a billing 210 

perspective? 211 

A.  CSS would have generated a bill for 12 months of unbilled service.  Basically, 212 

the practical result would have been the same as it was following the November 9, 2012 213 

call that trigged the November 19, 2012 bill, albeit the "back bill" would have been 214 

issued approximately 1 ½ months before it was.  Economically, Complainant would have 215 

been in substantially the same position as he was following the November 19, 2012 216 

billing. 217 

Q. In addition to these customer service-related issues, are there areas of 218 

improvement that the Company has identified from a division or operational 219 

perspective? 220 

A. Yes. These topics are discussed in further detail in the direct testimony of Ameren 221 

witness Ms. Langan, labeled as Ameren Exhibit 2.0.   222 
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IV. BILLING AND ACCOUNT HISTORY INFORMATION 223 

Q. Can you please discuss in further detail the amounts contained on the 224 

November 19, 2012 billed issued to the Complainant. 225 

A. The below chart shows how the $214.37 reflected on the adjusted billed was 226 

calculated: 227 

 228 

Billing Month Original 

Charges 

Adjusted 

Charges 

Usage (in 

kWh) 

11/09/11-12/12/11 $0.00 $19.56 0 

12/12/11-01/13/12 $0.00 $17.77 0 

01/13/12-02/13/12 $0.00 $17.77 0 

02/13/12-03/13/12 $0.00 $17.77 0 

03/13/12-04/12/12 $0.00 $17.77 0 

04/12/12-05/11/12 $0.00 $17.77 0 

05/11/12-06/12/12 $0.00 $17.74 0 

06/12/12-07/12/12 $0.00 $17.75 0 

07/12/12-08/10/12 $0.00 $17.75 0 

08/10/12-09/11/12 $0.00 $17.75 0 

09/11/12-10/10/12 $0.00 $17.75 0 

10/10/12-11/08/12 $0.00 $17.22 2 

Totals $0.00 $214.37  

Adjustment Total - 

$214.37 

   

 229 

Q. Can you please explain how the Adjusted Charges were calculated? 230 

A. The Adjusted Charges were simply the sum of the applicable monthly Meter 231 

Charge, the applicable monthly Customer Charge, and the 2 kWh billed during the 232 

October 10, 2012 – November 8, 2012 billing period.   233 

Q. Why does the adjusted bill period run from November 8, 2012 to November 234 

9, 2011? 235 
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A. This period is the most recent 12-month period looking back from the November 236 

9, 2012 date upon which, as indicated above, the Complainant called the Company and 237 

indicated that the Subject Meter was active and registering consumption. 238 

Q. Do you believe the Subject meter was present at the Subject Property during 239 

the period covered by the November 19, 2012 bill? 240 

A. Yes. I do.   241 

Q. Why 12 months?  In other words, under what authority did the Company 242 

issue the November 19, 2012 bill? 243 

A. Although I am not an attorney, I understand that the Company issued the 244 

November 19, 2012 bill pursuant to ICC Rule 83 Ill. Admin. § 280.100(a), which states 245 

that a utility may render a bill for services or commodities provided to a residential 246 

customer if such bill is presented within one year from the date the services or 247 

commodities were supplied.  Thus, the 12 month period from November 9, 2011 to 248 

November 8, 2012, was the back bill period permitted by the Commission's Rules of 249 

Practice.  250 

Q. Given this discussion, why did the Company credit the Complainant's 251 

account for the amount in dispute, as stated in your chronological summary? 252 

A. As discussed above, the Company recognizes that it could have done several 253 

things better from a customer service perspective.  We hope to use this situation to 254 

improve our practices going forward.  Although we firmly believe we were justified 255 

under the Commission's rules in issuing the November 19, 2012 bill (and for all amounts 256 

reflected thereon), we recognize that the experience has been frustrating for the 257 
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Complainant.  In recognition of this fact, and of our responsibility to provide adequate 258 

customer service experiences to all of our customers, we have elected to credit the 259 

Complainant's account the amount in dispute.     260 

Q. In respect to the AMR usage history reflected on Ameren Exhibit 1.1 and 261 

supporting the charges presented in the above chart, do you have any reason to 262 

doubt or question the accuracy of the information presented in that Exhibit? 263 

A. No.  264 

V. ALLEGED RULE VIOLATIONS 265 

Q. Ignoring any economic relief that may have been requested by the 266 

Complainant, what is your understanding of the specific violations he is alleging?   267 

A. As I understand it, the Complainant is alleging that the Company violated several 268 

sections of Part 410 of the Commission's Rules.
1
  In specific, he is alleging violations of 269 

§§ 410.40(a)-(c) ("Complaints"), 410.110(a)(1)-(4) ("Meter Records") and 410.210(a)(1) 270 

("Information to Consumers"). I discuss these sections and related accusations in detail 271 

below.  272 

A. Sections 410.40(a)-(c) - Complaints 273 

Q. Please comment on the alleged violation of Sections 410.40(a)-(c). 274 

A. Sections 410.40(a) through (c) generally require electric utilities to acknowledge, 275 

investigate and retain information related to complaints received from customers.  276 

Ameren Illinois has complied with these provisions.  Ameren Illinois has compiled and 277 

                                                 
1
 Based on Complainant's direct testimony, several of the subsections noted appear to be different than 

those listed in Complainant's Formal Complaint.   
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produced in discovery data and information confirming the Company's efforts to 278 

document the Complainant's concerns.  In specific, the Company has (and has produced) 279 

recordings of all of the calls referenced in my chronological summary provided above, 280 

the AMR meter history relevant to the meter at issue, and billing, usage and account 281 

history information derived from CSS and relevant to the Complainant's concerns.  282 

 In addition, although I am not an attorney, I see that "complaint" as used in 283 

Section 410.40(a) is defined in Section 410.10 as an objection made by a customer that 284 

requires investigation or analysis.   As a preliminary matter, it is often difficult to 285 

determine which individual calls received by the Company "require" investigation (i.e. 286 

when they amount to a "complaint" as used in Part 410).  Regardless, in this case, the 287 

Company investigated, or attempted to investigate, the Complainant's situation on several 288 

occasions.  In specific, following the August 20, 2009 call during which the Complainant 289 

contacted the Company with questions about receiving an abnormally high bill, the CSR 290 

entered a service order requesting that a field technician follow-up on the Complainant's 291 

metering issue.  In response, on August 31, 2009, a field technician acting on Service 292 

Order ("OAS") No. 092329210 noted as follows: “residence covered in limbs, etc. 293 

Cannot get to meter. Svc has been down since May 8 storm”.  This activity is further 294 

discussed in the direct testimony of Company witness Ms. Langan.  In short, Ameren 295 

Illinois attempted to investigate the Complainant's issue as early as 2009 and documented 296 

the related attempts.  297 

B. Sections 410.110(a)(1)-(4) - Meter Records 298 

Q. Please comment on the alleged violation of Sections 410.110(a)(1)-(4). 299 
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A. Sections 410.110(a)(1)-(4) generally require electric utilities to keep certain 300 

records about the meters that it owns or has in service.  These subsections are reproduced 301 

as follows: 302 

a)         Each entity shall keep records that contain the following information 303 

about each service watt-hour meter and var-hour meter the entity owns or 304 

has in service in this State:  305 

  306 

1)         manufacturer and date of purchase, along with any testing data 307 

provided by the manufacturer that is used by the entity for 308 

acceptance testing of the meter;  309 

  310 

2)         manufacturer or entity identification number;  311 

  312 

3)         nameplate data, including:  313 

  314 

A)        form designation or circuit description;  315 

  316 

B)        "watt-hour meter" or other description;  317 

  318 

C)        manufacturer's name or trademark;  319 

  320 

D)        manufacturer's type;  321 

  322 

E)        electrical current class;  323 

  324 

F)         rated voltage;  325 

  326 

G)        number of wires;  327 

  328 

H)        frequency;  329 

  330 

I)         test amperes;  331 

  332 

J)         watt-hour meter constant; and  333 

  334 

K)        watt-hour meter test constant (if applicable);  335 

  336 

4)         date and place of present or most recent installation (entities that 337 

do not already retain this information on meters removed from 338 

service must begin keeping this information starting with all 339 

meters installed or removed from service after January 1, 2001). 340 

 341 
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 Simply put, Ameren Illinois is in possession of this information for the Subject 342 

Meter.  This information is maintained in the Company's Meter Management System, 343 

"MMS."  I queried this system during the course of my review and provide the related 344 

screenshots as Ameren Exhibit 1.2.  This information confirms our retention of the 345 

required meter information.    346 

 In respect to subsection (a)(4), Ameren Illinois does have information confirming 347 

the date and place of present or most recent installation of the Subject Meter. The 348 

location of that meter, when read in conjunction with the Company's other records is 349 

confirmed by the AMR History Log attached as Ameren Exhibit 1.1.  The Complainant 350 

appears to base his claim on the fact that according to statements made by one or more 351 

CSR, the Company was unaware of the location of the meter from April 2010 until 352 

November 2012.  The fact that the CSR(s) with whom Mr. Crane spoke did not have 353 

access to the information requested does not mean that the Company did not have such 354 

information in its possession.   355 

 C. Section 410.210(a)(1) - Information to Consumers 356 

Q. Please comment on the alleged violation of Sections 410.40(a). 357 

A. As stated in the Complainant's Formal Complaint, Section 410.40(a)(1) requires 358 

that bills rendered to retail customers contain certain information, including a date of 359 

meter reading.  In this case, the November 19, 2012 bill issued to the Complainant (and 360 

attached to his Formal Complaint) displayed over three pages of billing and usage 361 

information and history.  In specific, the bill clearly displayed the meter number, dates of 362 

service for each month covered by the 12 month back bill window and all related 363 

consumption from that period.  To the extent the Complainant's argument is that Ameren 364 
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Illinois did not read the meter (because it was "unaware" of its location), I disagree.  365 

Subject to a small number of "bad reads" the AMR History Log attached as Ameren 366 

Exhibit 1.1 demonstrates that the AMR was recording usage history during the period 367 

covered by the 12 month back bill and the corresponding information was included on the 368 

Complainant's bill as required by the Commission's rules.   369 

VI. CONCLUSION  370 

Q. Can you please conclude by again summarizing your testimony? 371 

A. In conclusion, I admit that as outlined above there were several instances in which 372 

the Company could have performed better from a customer service perspective.  It is my 373 

firm belief, however, that these instances did not result in a violation of the Commission's 374 

rules.  Regardless, it appears as though this situation has been extremely frustrating for 375 

the Complainant.  Although economic relief cannot always alleviate these types of 376 

concerns, the Company has credited the Complainant's account in the full amount in 377 

dispute in good faith and in an effort to help resolve this dispute.   378 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 379 

A. Yes, it does. 380 


